

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN RANDALL GILBERTSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
STACIE M. FAHSEL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

KRISTINA A. BUNTING
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s Sixth Amendment jurisprudence	13
B. The question presented is an exceptionally important one that warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	20
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 1 Mass. 245 (1804)	14
<i>Creel v. Commissioner</i> , 419 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2005)....	17
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	5
<i>Fontana v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1022 (2018).....	22
<i>George v. United States</i> , No. 20-5669, 2020 WL 6037386 (Oct. 13, 2020)	22
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019).....	14, 18, 22
<i>Huntzinger v. Commonwealth</i> , 97 Pa. 336 (1881)	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 13 Ala. 153 (1848)	14
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	16

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	15
<i>Schoonover v. State</i> , 17 Ohio St. 294 (1867)	14
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Somerville</i> , 21 Me. 14 (1842).....	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 363 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	22
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 459 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1182 (2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 959 (2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 600 Fed. Appx. 225 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1025 (2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Kieffer</i> , 596 Fed. Appx. 653 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1012 (2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1071 (2006).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Sosebee</i> , 419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Thunderhawk</i> , 799 F.3d 1203 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 1029 (2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Ziskind</i> , 471 F.3d 266 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1316 (2007).....	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act, 18 U.S.C. 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a).....	15

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1)	2, 16
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2)	14
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)	15
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)(B)	14
18 U.S.C. 3664(e)	11
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(A)	14, 16, 21
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(B)	16
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Miscellaneous:	
William M. Acker, Jr., <i>The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act Is Unconstitutional. Will the Courts Say So After Southern Union v. United States?</i> , 64 Ala. L. Rev. 803 (2013)	21, 22
James Barta, <i>Guarding the Rights of the Accused and Accuser: The Jury’s Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth Amendment</i> , 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014)	15
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872)	5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	5
Gretta L. Goodwin, GAO, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution: Department of Justice Has Ongoing Efforts to Improve Its Oversight of the Collection of Restitution and Tracking the Use of Forfeited Assets</i> (Sept. 2020)	21
Gretta L. Goodwin, GAO, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution</i> (Feb. 2018)	20
Cortney E. Lollar, <i>What Is Criminal Restitution?</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014)	17, 21
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>2019 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	20
